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2500 Camino Dlablo, Sulte 1OO, Wolnut Cteek. CA 94597

Phons: [925) 944-2899 Fax: (925) 944-2895

July23,2004

Mr. Don Huang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda" C A 9 4502-657 -l

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Second Quarter 2004
1075 40b Sheet
Oakland, California
AEI Proiect No. 3119

Dear Mr. Huang:

monitoring event. I am working up the data from the pilot test and will have the
shortly.

Please call me at (925) 944-2899 x122, ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ff, LAUDERDALE O LOS ANGELfS

w w w ,  o  e  i  c o n s  u  l l a  n t  s ,  c  o m
8 0 0 . 8 0 4 . 3 2 2 4

CHICAGA SAN Fi?ANcisco
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Phone: (925) 944-2899 Fax: [925) 944-2895

Ir:Jy23,2O04

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075.l0th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwsterMonitoringReport
Second Quarter 2fi)4
1075 40th Srre€r
Oakland, California
Project No. 8326

..:

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Fidelity Roof Company to document
the ongoing groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location
Map). The purpose of this activity was to monitor groundwater quality near the previously
removed underground storage tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with
requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report
presents the frndings of the second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling event
conducted on June 8, 2fi)4.

Site Description and Background

The site currenfly supports the opetation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and cornrnercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, hrc. removed one (l) 1,00O gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from tlte soutleast comer
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (IPH-g), TFH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MrBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced fout soil borings near the former UST excavation.
Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and
diesel petroleum hydrocarbons prcsent in soil and groundwater to tlre south and to the west of the
open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the
groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the
groundwater contaminant plume,

Ff. LAUDER'ALE o IOS ANGFTES

www,  oe l consu  I t o  n t s ,  com
8 0 0 , 8 0 1 , 3 2 2 4

SAN FPANc/sco
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AEI Project No- 8i26
1075 4A' Sffeet, OakJand, CA
July 23, 20&l
Page 2

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface Ogs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mglkg of benzene, and 300
mg/kg of TPH-d remained within the westem sidewall of the excavation.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells. At the request of the
ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled soutl and west of the well locations on
November 4,1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 2,400 pg/L in groundwater to tlre
soutl of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected from the other borings. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15,1999, south of
the former tank locations along Yerba Buena Avenue. Well construction details for the four (4)
groundwater monitoring wells are summarized in Table 1.

On May 6,200/, AEI installed one vapor extraction well (VES-l) and two (2) air sparge wells
(ASl and AS-l). Six (6) shallow vapor monitoring rniniwells (DP-I through DP-6) were
installed on May 13, 2004. On May 19 thmugh 20 AEI carried out a soil vapor extraction and air
sparge pilot test was carried out. Currently the test data is undergoing analysis and a report
summarizing the rcsults of the pilot test is being prepared. Well construction details for the
shallow vapor extraction well, the two (2) air sparge wells and the six (6) shallow vapor
monitoring wells are summarized in Table l.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to grcundwater in the four wells (MW-l to MW-4) on June 8,20G1.
Well locations are shown on Figure 2. Prior to sampling, the depth to water from the top of the
well casings was measured with an electric water level indicator. Each well was then purged of
at least 3 well volumes with a submersible pump. Temperature, pH, specific conductivity,
dissolved oxygen (DO) and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured during the
purging of the wells and turbidity was visually noted. Once water levels had recovered to at least
907o of their original level, a water sample was collected.

The groundwater samples were collected from each well using clean disposable bailers. The
water samples were collected into lliter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. The VOAs were capped so no headspace or air bubbles were present
within the sample containers. Samples were delivered on ice under proper chain of custody
protocol to McCampell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services
Certification #1644).

Four groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g, MTBE, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes @TEX) by method SW 8021B/80l5Cm and TPH-d by
method SW 8015C.
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Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor and sheen were observed during the purging and sampling of MW-3,
however no measurable free phase fuel product was present in this well. Groundwater elevations
for the current monitoring episode ranged from 34.48 to 36.10 feet above mean sea level (msl).
These groundwatet elevations were an average of 1.34 lower than the previous monitoring event.
Based on these water level measurements, the direction of the grcundwater flow at the time of
measurement was towards the northwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.02 fl/ft. This flow
direction and $adient are consistent with previous episodes.

Groundwater elevation data and groundwater sample analytical data are summarized in Tables 2
and 3. The gloundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow dircction are shown on
Figute 3. Refer to Appendix A for Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms, which
include field measurements and observations made during the monitoring activities.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of hydrocarbons remain in MW-3, with TPH-g and TPH-d detected at
90,000 pgn and 26,000 pg/I, respectively. Benzene was detected in this well at 6,700 pgn. TPH-
d was detected in MW-l at 78 pgn. MTBE was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-4 at 3,400
pg,^ and 1l lt9il, respectively by the standard 8015/80218 analysis; howevet, no other
8015/80218 target analytes were detected in either of these wells above the reported detected
limits. However, analysis for fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 reported MTBE in wells
MW-l through MW-4 at concentrations of 1.8 pg/l, a,300 ILE4,99 pgn and 15 pgll, respectively.
l,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) was also reported in wells MW-l and MW-4 at concentrations of
1.5 pgll and 0.79 pg/I, respectively.

Groundwater sample analytical data is presented in Table 3. Selected analytical data is presented
on Figure 2. l,aboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B.

Summary

Significant hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater beneath the site, particularly west and north
of the former excavation. Although seasonal concentration fluctuations have been observed,
long-term concentration trends indicate no significant attenuation is occurring. AEI will continue
quarterly monitoring, with tlre next episode scheduled for September 20O[.



I
I
I
I

AEI Project No. 8326
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This rcport prcsents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of sarnples are chosen to provide
required infonnation, but it caDnot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recormendations axe based on these analyses, obseffations,
and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services werc perfonned in accordance with generally accepted practices in tle
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Peter Mclntyre
Program Manager
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Sincerely,
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July 2j, 2004
Page 5

Figures
Figure I
Figure 2
Figure 3

Tables
Table I
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4

Site Location Map
Sample Analytical Data
Groundwater Gradient

We lI C onstruc t ion Details
Groundw ate r Elevation D dta
Groundw ate r Analytical Data
Fuel Orygenate Analytical Data

Appendites

Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms

Appendix B Laboratory Arnlyses with Chain of Custody Documentation

cc: Don Huang
ACHCSA
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda CA945O2-6577



mfttl 0 san rmffftffs

Printcd llon TOPOI O2(trl Nrtbrd Orognphic Holdiqr (uarr.topo ,cmr)

AEI CoNSUUTANTS
SITE LOCATION MAP



!dF
l

:\Ht-]

6

sa
crd

d
o

z8
q

:.'a
g

6
!;

7
6

=
F

* 
9

x
?

 9
J

x
 

6
"t6

&

E

IIr---\
| 

->
ll

IIIt_
_

_
_

.

It,a

:v
.:*

: 
\F

 
'

I

ztlg, z,
^l 

rrl

F
i<zT

T
I

F
rrr'l

h
<

z
a

&
u

>
<

p
.a

a
- 

t^ 
^"t

czs<
-

rrl

(-)

ri

N
Z

z3)<
3

>
_

'!x

J
F

T
v

)-
z6^o\J

?

H
O

<
z>Uoc.l

t6b
I

t1(JF
r

F
lzIrt)

e,, i

B
!9

,-,2
=

n

z
v

>
,1

F
d

c) 
ri

<
z

!.)<o

o
'

c..l

oaH
.9

e
i 

b
o

! 
g

1
! 

9
 

a

--o
.o

 
(D

U
 E

 K
€

n
9

.2
r'

s
5

5
E

+
 i;E

9
'E

E
h

6
 P

 ?
.9

4
:.; 

E
=

 
=

'^
l/

g
 

s
g

S
E

-
^

 
Ii(

E
C

tq
)

<
 

id
.o

,o
>

'! 
iiT

 
rr

'=
 

E
 

b
lE

 
H

: 
P

*
F

F
a

 
;,- 

F
.<

+

IIIIIIIIIItIIIIIIIt



vF
.l

a

S
iIS

IJC
O

F
=

>
i3

I

+

.l' 
.oo

>
=

>
 ".j+

ar-i

<
+

 
)

;-<
 

E
F

c
o

 
l{

!r>
.Y

'.9
.i

.o 
!.: v

-/ 
t 

a
.=

./' 
;.=

 =
^./ 

,io
 E-dri

zF
I

rF
)

zg<
rl)Zzrrl

irtr{t4
x<

zE
a

g
;A

3
2

5
<

.

3F
4

4
6

---

4
4

<
a

->-la
i='t)=

Z
=

=
r?

rrl F

<
9EOK

Fztit?Fz

o\

m
 

r.l

o
-t,'

=
.*

,,,2
=

n

Z
Y

>
F

l

=
^

-
C

, 
Lr

+
z

h
<

tr
i

=
\1

o
-

c..l

d,)
(l

a
a

-or 
(J

3
Tc
;

:F

-4

ITIIIIIIIIIIIIItItI



oott)fto
i

!)i;

F
;

(l) 
(;,

=
ll

i;t9
;-

 
!:

7
<

e

N
$

lc
{O

o
'c

|O
O

O
x

***5
5

5
***S

S
*

Y
rre

P
e

e
S

$
$

$
3

$
.r?

 q
 

q
 

"?
 J

 
3

 
C

,{i 
4

 
rr,S

 
!$

 
tA

o
o

o
c

j::
o

o
o

o
o

o

(\ 
(\t 

l' 
u? 

u? 
u? 

u? 
tr?

ro
L

r)ro
s

t$
lc

!t$
+

$
$

s
s

t
+

 
rf, 

\f, 
(9 

0) 
o, 

(r) 
ro 

|r) 
tf) 

|r) 
(, 

rr)
d 

c.t 
<

"l 
ct 

r.i 
c.j

rO
!O

O
rO

|r)|.r)lr)rr)|f,
(9

e
A

lr'q
J

q
lr-;;::-,:;

ro
rC

)rr)
J

J
J

o
{\-'q

q
q

q
u

?
q

-O
O

O
l()L

O
rO

rO
IO

lr)

o
v

ra
a

a
lt

o
o

o
o

{r()
N

N
N

N
c

c
q

q
e

q
q

E
c

c
E

E
c

o
c

ic
id

d
d

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
ri$

{s
t$

{
+

 
+

 
:+

t 
:tt 

:ft 
:+

h
ro

l.r)lo
|.()|r)lf)

9
9

o
rtd

rrlrc
lK

i'ri
(\N

N
N

','r
' 

'$ 
,.i 

,{i 
,.i 

d 
';

@
 

(o
 

(o
 

q
 

a
i 

ii 
'rJ 

rj,f, 
'., 

rj 
rj 

d

E
 E

 E
o

q
c

9
It' 

ro 
g

rt 
!- 

lrr

-t;,
F

 
<

- 
c

{ 
o

o
 

3
, 

!! 
a

,.D
 

u
1

 
a

+
d

ri-i+
u

q
r(l)o

o
o

"?
v

+
r.iq

c
lq

q
q

\
v

s
r<

!-s
lf')u

)ro
rf{<

fv
v

s
v

tq

o
o

c
)o

O
O

o
o

O
O

O
O

O
*O

O
O

O
(O

(o
(o

(o
(O

(O
a

tN
N

a
.l(

t.J
C

O
F

-

€
-ra

r,o
\l)

t{
.a

-
!l!l

i.i=
; 

iii!

s 
s 

s 
s 

'<
r 

v 
v 

v 
lT

s
b

b
5

a
Q

Q
e

Q
e

e
Q

Q
\o 

o\ 
o, 

vi 
aD

 
(O

 
(O

 
(O

 
(fJ 

(.) 
(f) 

(f) 
(9

.?
o

o
o

o

B
B

E
E

B
E

E
B

B
B

B
B

E
'iT

T
T

,-r..r^
r..)=

n
o

€

B
 

}'-A
d

A
d

.a
:d

.rlio
l

e
a

!
5

>
9

b
(,E

(.'

E
EE

D
,6Go

o
O

i

:a
i

inb
5

i
5sE

o.!o(!t{)E
D

ooo

E
.fr

o 
at,

-tst!o

o

QHatc.O<
D

OF

ttTtTIIIIIIIIIItIII



I
I
I

Table 2: Groundwater Elev4tion Datr, Fldelity Roolitrg, 1075 40th Street' Oaklsnd' Californla

I Well ID Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater EleYation
(ft msl) (fO (ft msl)

t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

MW-1

MW-2

03n9t9'1
06/20t97
10/08t9'7
01/t6/98
08/05/99
I I /18/99
02/24/00
05/24t00
08/29/00
0I/12/01
04/18/01
07 /2'7 tor
11t06t01
02/13/02
05/l4/02
08/15/02
1lll4/02
02^2/03
05/16/03
08i29/03
12t02/03
03/08/04
06/08/04

03/19197
06t20t97
tot08/91
0t/t6t98
08/05t99
trt8t99
02/24/00
05/24/00
08/29100
ovt2t0l
04/l8t01
0't /27 t01
1 I /06/01
02^3t02
05t14t02
08/15/02
1t /t4/02
02/r2103
05tr6t03
08/z9to3
r2/02/03
03/08/04
06/08/04

45.41
45.41
45-41
45.41
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45-49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49

44.94
44.94
u.94
u.94
44.98
,14.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
M.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98

8.25
9.10
9.95

1 0 . 1 6
8.52
7.65
8.47
10.28
8.50
8.7'l
10.50
10.28
8.4',1
9.50
10.39
9.08
8.36
8.49
9.91
8.88
'1.66

9i9

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03
8.01
1 1 . 0 7
8.60
8.80
I  l . l 0
12.2'l
7.98
10.48
10.64
11.69
9.01
11.25
t2.t9
t0.92
8.41
10.19

37.16
36.31
35.46
37.84
35.33
36.9'l
3't.84
31.02.
35.2r
36.99
36.',l2
34.99
1 < ' , t l

37.02
35.99
35.10
36.41
3',7.13
37.00
35.58
36.61
37.83
36.10

36.54
36.09
35.14
39.66
35.66
34.78
3',7.95
36.97
33.91
36.38
36.18
33.88
32.7'7
37.00
34.50
34.34
33.29
35.91
33.73
32.79
34.06
36.5'7
34.79I

T
I
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T&ble 2: Groundwater Elevation DBtr, Fidelity Rooling 1075 40th Streeq Oaklan4 California

I WeU ID Elevation Depth to Water GrouDdw&ter Elevation
(ft msl)(ft msl) (fO

T
t
t
t
T
I
T
I
I
I
t
I

MW-4

03/t9/97
10t08t97
06/20t97
01/  16/98
08/05/99
11/18/99
02/24/00
0s/24/00
08/29/00
0t /t2t01
04/18i01
o'1t2'7 tor
I li06l01
02/13/02
05^4t02
o8n5t02
t!14t02
02t12/03
05/t6/03
08/29/03
t2/02/04
03/08/04
06/08/M

08t0st99
l l/r8i99
02/24/O0
05/24100
08/29/00
ot/t2/01
04/18/01
07 t27 t01
||Q6/01
o2t13/02
05/14/02
08/15/02
rr/r4/02
02/l2to3
05/l6to3
08t29t03
12t02/03
03i08/04
06/08/04

/t4 1''

44.32
/t4, 7')

44.32
44.37
44.37
M.3'l
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.3'7
44.3',7
44.3'7
44.3',7
44.3'l
44.37
44.3'.7
44.3',7
44.37
44.3',7
44.37

43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48

't.59

9.98
8.36
9 . 1 8
10.56
t0.92
8.49
8.42
12.00
10.50
9.50
I  l .6 l
| 1 .73
9.36
9.00
11.72
11.28
10.t7
rt.4'7
11.92
r0.96
10.49
9,89

8.79
8 _ 1 1
5.19
'7.23

9.04
6.40
'1.30

9.16
9.03
6.60
'7 . t9

8.97
'7.52

6.3'.7
6 .81
8.56
6.02
5.75
8.19

36.'73
34.34
3s.96
35.14
33.81
33.45
35.88
35.95
11 \ '7

33.87
35.22
32.76
32.64
35.01
35.37
32.65
33.09
34.20
32.90
32.45
33.41
33_88
34.48

34.69
3s.3',7
38.29
36.25
34.44
3?.08
36.18
34.32
34.45
36.88
36.29
34.51
35.96
3' t .11
36.6'7
34.92
37.46

35.29

I
t
t

Notes:
All woll olovations are m€asuled fiom the top of the casing and not from the ground surface
fi msl : feet above mean sea level
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I Trble 2: GrouDdweter Elevatiotr Data, Fideliry Rooling, 1075 40th Streel, OBkland, California

I Well ID Elevrtion Depth to Water Groundw&t€r Elev&tion
(ft msl) (fO (ft msD

I Episode D&te Average W&ter Water Table
Table Elevstion Elevstion CharlgG

Hydraulic Gr&dlenv
Flow Direction

(ft amsl) (f0 $tJft',

I
t
T
T
I
I
t

I
2
3
4
5
6
'7

8
9
l 0
l l
1 2

l 4
l 5
l 6
t'l
t 8
l 9
20
2 l
? l
22

03n9tg'l
o6t20t97
l0/o8t97
0l/16/98
08t05/99
tIt8t99
02t24/00
05t24/00
08/29/00
0l  / t2 /01
04/18/01
07/27tol
lt/06t01
02/13t02
05/L4t02
08tr5t02
rIr4/o2
02/12/03
05/16/03
08/29t03
12/02t03
03i08/04
06ln8tn4

36.81
j) JIS
l 5  5 ?

34.87
35.14
37.49
36.55
33.98
36.08
36.08
33.99
33.77
36.48
35.54
34.15
34.69
36.09
35.08
33.94
35.39
36.50
35.17

vwio.ost
w (0.06)
w (0,02)
w (0.02)

NW (0.05)
Nw (0.05)
N (0.04)
w (0.0s)
N (0.08)

Nw (0.03)
NW (0.06)
Nw (0.04)
NW (0.05)
Nw (0.04)
Nw (0.02)

-1.23
-0.06
2.03

0.27
2.35
-0.94
-2.5',7
2 . t0
0.00
-2.09
4.22
2.71
-0.94
-1 .39
0.54
1.40

-1 .01
-  l . l 4
1.45
l . t 2

I

t

Note - avgrage water table elevation and change were not calculated for the first 8 episodes

t

I
I



Teble 4: Fuel Oxygenate Analytical D4i4, Fidelity Rooffng, 1075 4fth Street' Oaklrnd' Californi&

Well lD Date TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE
betrzene

([R/L) (psll) (Fs{_) (ngll) (Fp{_) (ps,/L) (!rdl)

MW - I 06/08/g ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 1.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

MW - 2 06/08i04 ND<100 ND<1000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100

MW -3 061O8/M ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0

MW-4 06/08/04 ND<0-5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 0.79 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

1.8

4,300

99

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
t
T
I
I

Notes:

(lls'I-)
TAME
TBA
EDB

mictogams per liter

t6t-Amyl methyl eth€t

fButyl alcohol

1,2-Dibromdhane

I,z-DCA
DIPE
ETBE
MTBE

I ,2-Dichloroeftane
Diisopropyl ether

Ethyl tert-butyl ether

M€dryl Tertiary Butyl Etber

Page 1 of 1
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

COMMENTS odor. well
Brown and no hydrocarbon odor present

Name of Samoler:lAdrian Nieto

1075 40th Avenue. Oakland

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of2" (.16 gauft),4" (.65 gauft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth of Well

to Water (from top of casing)

Elevation (feet above msl)

2 40mL VOA, 1 lL

(g sec./cm) (mS/L)
oR.P comments(mev) I

Number of Samoles/Container Size

rime -- 
. j j f '* 

-(.*d'" pH

4 19.12



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:

1075 40th Avenue. Oakland
Name of SamDler:

Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")

Water Elevation (feet above msl)

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing

clear up at 2.5 gallons

Thickness (ft):

Depth to Water (from top of casing)

Free Product

Started light brown color and slightly hydrocarbon odor. Dry at 6.5 (1 1:26am.recharge at 11 :46am)



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

I
t
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling: 61812004

Job Number: 31 19 Name of Sampler: Adrian Nieto

Project Address; 1075 40th Avenue. Oakland

Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Water Elevation (feet above msl)

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of 2' (.16 gayft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6' (1.44 gal/fi)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)

Initially light grey and strong hydrocarbon odor. Went dry at4.5 gallons recharge in 10 minutes



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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t
t
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Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:6t8t2004
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler:Adrian Nieto

Project Address: 1075 40th Avenue. Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet abov6 msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of2" (.16 gal/fi),4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gauft)

Volume Purged (gallons)

2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

ORP
(mev)

Number of Samoles/Container Size

Show up brown color and no hydrocarbon odor present



r10 2od Av€true Sou$, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Tel€lhone :925-7981620 F^x | 925-798'lA2

W€bsits wvw.mccslrpbcll.com E-rnail: lmin@n csrPbell comMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environrnental, lnc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Wafnut Creek CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity DateSanrpled: 06108/04

DateReceived: 06108/04

Client Contacl Peter Mclntyre DateReported: 06115104

Client P.O.: Date Conpleted: 06/15/04

WorkOrder: 0406120

June 15, 2004

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 4 analyzed sanples ftom your #8326; Fidelity project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, artd

4). a bill for arnlytical services.

All analyses were corrpleted satisfactorily and all QC sauples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCarybell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, scrvice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Lab ManagerArrgela Rydelius,
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A McCampbetl Analyticaln Inc.
I l0 2nd Avenu€ souu t'D7, Pacheao, CA e4553-5560

Tel€phone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-?98-1 6?2

Websiier www,mccan9bell.con E-rDail rnain@n .arpb€ll com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Watnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326;FidelttY Date Sanmled: 06/08/04

DateReceived: 06/08/04

Client Contacl Peter Mclntyre Date Extfacted: 06lll /04-06115104

Client P.O.: Date Ana\zed; 06111104-06115104

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

ExtactionnEtbod: Sw5o3oB Analltjcrl nethods: SW8021B/80l5Cm Work Oder: Ct4q6120

t-ab ID Client lD Matrix
'I?H(c) MTBE Benzene Toluefle Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00 lA MW-l ND ND ND ND ND ND I l 0 r

002A MW-2 ND<120j 3400 ND<1.2 ND<1-2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 97.0

0034 MW-3 90,000,a,h ND<1200 6100 580 2J00 13,000 250 105

0044 MW4 ND I I ND ND ND ND I r00

Rspoting Linit for DF =li
ND m.!ns not det€cied at or

lbov€ the reponinS linit

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I pclL

s NA NA NA NA NA NA I mgKe

- *"te. -a 
"apor 

..amples and all TCLP & SPLP extacts arc feported in ug/L, sojysludge/solid samples in mg&g, wip€ samples in pglwip€,

Droduct/oiunon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/l.

# cluttered chrcmatogBm; sample peak coelubs with sunogate peak

+The follon'ing descdptions of the TPH chromatogram arE cursory in nature and Mccampbell Anal)4ical is not rcsponsible for their interpretationi a)

unmodifi€d or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are siSnificant(aged gasoline?); c) liSht€r gasoline range

compounds (the mosi mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are si8[ificant; biological]y

altered gasoline?; e) TPH paltcm that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / minelal sPirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target

peaks presen! g) strongly ag€d gasoline or diesel mnge compounds are significant; h) lighter than water imrniscible sheeri/product is presen! i) Iiquid

sampli that contains greater than -1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH patterh that does not apPear to be

ded;ed from casolin; aaviation sas). m) no recoqnizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range IP's subtracted out ofthe l?HG) concentralion at the clienfs requesl

(,
DHS Certification No. 1644 Rydelius, Lab Malager
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I l0 2nd Averue Soulh, #D?, Pacbeco' CA 94J53-5560
Tehphon€ | 925-?9&1620 F^x : 925-198-1622

websie wwwflKxanpbcl.corn E tDait rmin@IEcarpbell comB 
McCampbellAnalytical,Inc.

All Envto nental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Project ID: #8326; FidelitY DateSarnrled: 06i08/04

DateReceived: 06/08/04

Walnut Creek CA 9459?
Client Contact: Peter Mclntlre Date Extracted: 06/08/04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 061 10/ 04 -061 1 5 | 04

lxtraation rEthod: SW35I0C

Diesel Range (C10{23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
AnabricalrElhodsi SW8o15C Wo.k Order: 0406120

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF %ss

0406120i01c MW-r ?8,b 105

0406120-002c MW-2 ND 108

0406120-003c MW-3 26,000,d,b,9,h l 0 1 1 4

0406120{Mc MW-4 ND 109

Reporting Limit for DF = I ;
ND means not d€tectod at or

above the reporting limit

w 50 l\sF.

s NA NA

- *at; 
"ampies 

arc rcpofted t" FglL, *tp" samptes ln pglwipe, soitlsolid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oivnon.aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and

all DISTLC / STI,C / SPLP / TCLP ext acts are rcported in Ig/L.

# oluttered chromatogmm resulting in coelut€d surrogate anal sample p€aks, or; surroBale peak is on €levated baseljne, or; sunogatc has been diminished

by dilution oforiginal exh-act.

+fie following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interPretation: a)

unmodified m weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; c) aged diesel? is significant); d)

gasoline range compounds are significanq l) unknown m€dium boiting point pattsm that does not appear to be derived from diesel; 0 one to a l€w

isotatea peais ptesint; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water irnmiscible sheen/product is pr€sent; i) liquid sample that contains

eeater than -l vol- % sedimenti k) kerosene/kerosene mnge/iet fuel mnge; l) bunker oil; m) fuel oili n) stoddad solvent/mineral spiril

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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lro znd A!'€nue Soutl, #D?, Pach€m, CA 94553-5560
T€fAboD€ : 925-798-1620 Fax:9?s'198'1622

Websit€: wwwnccaq)bel com F,mil main@mccarrybel comMcCanpbell Analytical' Inc.

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Cre€k, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326;FidelitY Date Sanpled: 06/08/04

DateReceived: 06/08/04

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 06/ 10/04-0611 1 /04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06 I 10 /04-06l | | | 04

Orygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1'2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*

Extrction Method: SW5030B Analvticnl Melhod: Sw826oB wo'k ortLr 0406120

Lab ID 0406120-00180406120-0028 0406120-003804061200048

Reporting Limit for
DF =l

Client ID MW-l MW-2 MW-3 MW4

Maftix

DF I 200 l 0 I

Compound Concentration ug/Kg $gL

tert-Amyl nethyl ether (TAME) ND ND<100 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5

FButyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND<1000 ND<50 ND NA 5.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND< 100 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane ( 1 ,2-DCA) 1 .5 ND<100 ND<5,0 0.?9 NA 0.5

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND<100 ND<5-0 ND NA 0.5

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND< I00 ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.8 4300 99 I J NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (7o)

%ss: 9 1 . 1 85 ,8 86.4 94.3

Comm€nts h

@;portedinIg/L,soi1/sludge/solidsanplesinpg,4q,wjPcsampl€6in!9wipe,
producvoil/non-aqueous liquid samples in m8/L

ND means not det€cted above th€ rcporting limit; N/A m€ans anall€ not applicable to this anal)sis.

# sunogate diluted out of mnge or surrogate coelutes with anolher peak.

h) light€f than waler immiscibie sheen/product is presenl; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -1 vol. % sedimcnt; j) sample diluted due to high

oraanic contmt.

DHS Certification No. 1644

I
.-/{4 engeh nyaelius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W Workordec 0406120

I l0 2nd Av€nue Sou$. #D7, Plcheco' CA 94553-5 560
TelcDhone :925-?98-1620 Fax : 925-?981622

Websitc: wwv.nrcarrpbcl.com E-nuilr Imin@nccanpbel con

EPA M€thod: SW8021B/8O15Cm Extraction: SWSO3OB BatchlD:11871 SpikedSamplelD:04061'17-0174

Sample Spiked MS' MSD" l\,lS-MSD. LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)

pdL !g/L % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % R€c. % RPD High

TPH(btex) ! ND 60 97.1 91 0.712 98 0 .819 70 t30

MTBE ND l0 97.6 102 4.77 103 r09 5.03 70 130

Benzene ND 10 103 tt2 8 .61 107 106 0,820 10 130

Toluene ND 1 0 99.4 10? 7.38 105 l 0 I 3.68 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 10 103 1 1 3 8.41 107 104 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 9 l 100 9,42 95.3 9 l 4.65
'70 130

%SS: t02 l 0 l 0 t 105 3.93 104 106 1 .54 70 130

All targpt compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch \'Jere ND less tban the method RL with the following exceptionsl

NONE

Reoovery = 'l0O ' (Mssample) / (Amount Spiked)r RPD = 100 ' (lVS - l\lSD) / ((MS + l\rSD) / 2).

MS and / or IISO spike Ecoveies may nol bo near 100y" or ths RPDS nearo% if: a) lhe ssmple is inhomogenous AND contains signlticant conc€nhations of

natyte relalive to lhe amount spiked, or b) if lhat specifio sample matdx interferes with spake r€covery.

TPH(bt€x) = sum ot BTEX aroas from the FlD.

cluttered chromatogrsm; sample peak coelutos wilh sunogiaie p€ek

: notapplicable or not enough sample to perfom matd\ spike and matdx spike duplicale.
= analyie ooncentration in saimple e,rceedi spike amount for soil metdx or exceeds 2{ spik6 smount for water matrk or samplg diluted due to high malrix or
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15C

Matrir W Workorden 0406120

ll0 2nd Avenue Sou6, #D?, hcheco, CA 94J53-5560
Tef€phone | 925-?98-1620 Eax. 92s-194-1622

websit€: ww]v.rDccarpb€llcorn E_nait rlain@Dcc8rrybell.comA McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

EpA tdethod: sw8015c Extractlon: sw351oc BatchlD:11870 spiked sample lD: N/A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD' \,,IS.MSD- LCS _cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

l.rg/L PgIL % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec- % Rec, % RPD Low High

TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A l 0 l t00 l - t 6 70 130

%SSl N/A 2500 NiA N/A N/A I08 107 l . l 3 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the lollowing exceptions:

NONE

|Samp|e;LcsD=Leboraloryconto|samp|€Dt]pl icate;RPD:Reja1've

Recovery = 100 ' (Ms-Sample) / (Amount spiked); RPD = 100 - (Ms - Mso) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS and / cr MSD spike ecoveries may not be near 100% orthe RPDa nesr O% if: e) lhe sample is inhotnogsnous ANo conlains signific€nt concentktions of
nalyte relatlve to the amount 6piked, or b) it lhat specmc sampl€ matrix int€deres wih apikE recovery-

= not enough sample io perform mairix 6pike and matdx spike duplicsle.
= analyb cincentrition in sample e\ceeds Epike emount f;r soil matdx or exceeds 2( spike amount for water maldx or sample diluted due to high matrix or

DIIS Certiflcation No. 1644
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QC SIJMMARY REPORT FOR SW826OB

Matrix: W Workorden 0406120

I l0 2trd Avenue South #D7, Pacl€co, CA 94553-5560
Tekpbotre |92s-798-16?o F \:925'EE 1622

websit€: $'\1^l,.rpcAlrpbe1l.com E-nail nain@rFcarrybel.cornMcCampbell Analytical' Inc.

EpA Method: SW826Oa E{raction: SWsO3OB BatchlDi'11872 Spiked SamdelD: 0406117-020C

Sample Spiked MS- MSD" MS-MSDI -cs-LcsDAcceptanc€ Cdteria (%

pg/L pg/L Yd ReC, o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec- % Rec. YO RPD HrSh

tert-Arnyl methyl ether (TAME) ND l 0 84 83 .9 0.0974 85 .1 86.5 1.64 'to 130

t-Butfl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 85.5 8 l -7 4.61 92.2 92 0.189 70 130

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND l 0 l 0 l 104 2.47 100 t02 r.73 70 130

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,z-DCA) ND l 0 109 107 L l 5 108 109 1,42 10 130

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND t0 1 1 5 I  l 4 l . 5 l I  l 5 1 1 6 0.781 70 130

Ethylte -butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 108 106 2.05 l0? 108 | .26 70 t30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 t0 l 99.8 1.02 t00 91.6 2 .61 70 130

%SSI: 98.6 l 0 89.4 87 2.1r 79.5 79.r 0,552 '70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extrsction batch were ND less than th€ method RL with th€ following exc€ptions:

NONE

Recovery = 100 '  (N4s.Sample) /  (Amount Spiked);RPD = 100'(MS - MSD)/(MS+MsD)/2).

MS snd / or MSD spike rccoveies may not b€ near 100% or the RPDS nearO% lf: a)fle sample i€ inhomogenous AND contsins significant concentElions of

nalyte relative to the emount spiked, or b) lf that specific sample malix inierferes wilh spike recov€ry.

= not enough sample to perbrm matrix spike and malix spik€ duplic€te
= anatvte ;cent;tion in sample €xcseds spike amou f6r soil malix or exceeds A spike anrcunt for water matrk or sample diluted due to high matrix or

DHS Certification No. 1644
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